

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028, 18-1038

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL
HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

WILLIAM L. ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN W. DETTMANN
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 S. Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
william.roberts@faegrebd.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association for Community
Affiliated Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Risk Corridors Program Was Critical To Incentivizing Insurer Participation On ACA Marketplaces	4
II. Allowing Quasi-Legislative History To Re- peal Spending Obligations Would System- atically Bias The Law Against Smaller Parties	5
III. Other Features Of This Case Magnify The Disproportionate Impact On Small Busi- nesses	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	9
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	7
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	13
<i>United States v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Desai, <i>Heterogeneity, Legislative History, and the Costs of Litigation</i> , 2013 Wis. L.Rev. Online 15 (2013).....	10
Hempstead & Seirup, <i>Medicaid MCOs In The Individual Market</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Aug. 30, 2018), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/ 10.1377/hblog20180823.490433/full/	4
Movsesian, <i>Severability in Statutes and Con- tracts</i> , 30 Ga. L.Rev. 41 (1995)	9
Parrillo, <i>Leviathan and Interpretive Revolution</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 266 (2013)	9, 12
Sinclair, <i>Statutory Reasoning</i> , 46 Drake L.Rev. 299 (1997)	10
